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Dedicated Freight Gorridor Gorporation ol lndia Ltd.
A Government of lndia (Ministry of Railways) Enterprise

DFC& Business Development Circular No. 7 of 2020
(DFCR/BD -7 ol z02o)

Sub: Opening of new section New Saradhana to New Palanpur on WDFC and Inter
Station Distances.

Ref : DFCR, BD Circular No. 4 of 2O2O dt. 10.OB.2OZO.

The competent authority has accorded administrative approval for openin g of tZ (twelve)
DFC stations on New Saradhana (SDHN) - New Palanpur (PNUN) section of Western DFC (WDFC)
Division on DFCR, parallel to Saradhana - Manryar - Palanpur section of Nofth Western Railway oi
Indian Railways for Goods Traffic.

2. The Alphabetical Codes and Numerical Codes in respect of these DFC stations have been
assigned by Indian Railway Conference Association (IRCA). Detail of Stations on New Saradhana
(SDHN) - New Palanpur (PNUN) section is attached as Annexure -.A,.

3. The Inter Station Distances of stations between New Kishangarh to New palanpur section
of WDFC is attached as Annexure -'B'. Inter Station Distances of pair of stations for connectivity
portion of wDFC with North western Railway is attached as Annexure -'c'. 

.

4. Commercial Opening of the Sectaon will be notified with date of opening,
separately. All concerned to please note and take necessary action accordingly.

This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

9r,*

No. HQ-OPBD0BD(STNr) I L I 2020

(Biplav Kumar)

Group General Manager (BD)

New Delhi, 17.12.2020
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :

1. PCCMs and PCOMs, all Zonal Railways

2. PED(Infra), PED/TT(M), EDTC(Rates), EDFM, EDpp, ED(C&IS) & DF(ccA), Raitway Board
3. CAO/FOIS, CPM/FOIS, CRIS Complex, Chanakya puri, New Delhi
4. FA&CAO(IT), NDCR Building, State Entry Road, New Delhi
5. MD/CRIS, MD/KRCL, MD/Kolkata Metro (KMRCL), GM/CORE/ALD
6. MD/RITES, MD/IRCON, MD/IRCTC, MD/CONCOR, MD/RVNL
7. ED/RM, Kolkata

B. Director Wagon Interchange, IRCA Building, New Delhi
9. Principal, All ZRTIs, Zonal Railways
10. General Secretary, IRCA, New Delhi
11. PFA/NCR, NWR

12. DRM, Sr. DOM, Sr. DCM, Sr. DFM - Ajmer Divn., Ahmedabad Divn. (NWR)
13. Ail CGM/DFCR

14. GM/Finance/CF, GM(OP), GM(TS) and CVO, ED(EDFC) & ED(WDFQ, DFCR

\dns'q

No. HQ-oPBD0BD(STNT) I t I 2020

(Biplav Kumar)

Group General Manager (BD)

New Delhi, 17.1.2.2020

Contd....... 2

Regd. & Corporate Office:5'n Floor, Supreme Court Metro Station Building Complex, New Delhi-l'1000'1
Tel. : +91-11-23454700,Fax:011-23454701Web. : www.dfccil.com CIN : U60232 DL 2006 GOI 155068



-2-

DFCR/BD-7of2020

Copy forwarded to Secy. concerned for kind information of:

1. CRB & CEO, Member (O&BD), Member (Infrastructure), Member (T&RS), Member
(Finance) and Secretary, Railway Board.

2. AM/Traffic, AM/Comml. and AM/C&IS, Railway Board.

3. Director (OP&BD), Director (Finance), Director (Infra), Director (PP)/DFCCIL.

4. MD/DFCCTL.

o
Xudh

(Biplav Kumar)

Group General Manager (BD)

No. HQ-OPBD0BD(STNT)1112020 New Dethi, 17.12.2020



Annexure - 'A'

(DFCR/BD-7/2020)

In English In Hindi Name Code Divn. Name Divn. Code

New Saradhana नया सरधना SDHN 17208015 Ajmer, Rajasthan DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Bangurgram नया बांगर
ाम BGMN 17208016 Ajmer, Rajasthan DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Haripur नया ह
रपुर HPRN 17208017 Pali, Rajasthan DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Chandawal नया चंदावल CNLN 17208018 Pali, Rajasthan DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Marwar नया मारवाड MJND 17208019 Pali, Rajasthan DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Jawali नई जवाल� JALN 17208020 Pali, Rajasthan DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Biroliya नया �बरो�लया BRLN 17208021 Pali, Rajasthan DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Keshavganj नया केशवगंज KVJN 17208022 Sirohi, Rajasthan DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Banas नया बनास BNSN 17208023 Sirohi, Rajasthan DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Swarupganj नया �व�पगंज SRPD 17208024 Sirohi, Rajasthan DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Shriamirgarh नया  ीअमीरगढ SIMN 17224025 Banaskantha, Gujarat DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

New Palanpur नया पालनपुर PNUN 17224026 Banaskantha, Gujarat DFC Railway DFCR Western DFC WDFC

DFCR's Division

Inter Station Distances for stations over New Rewari (REJN) to New Palanpur (PNUN)

section on WDFC

DFC Station Name Alpha Code 

(Assigned by 

IRCA)

Numeric Code 

(Assigned by IRCA)

District Civil/ Police 

(State)

Zone



Annexure - 'B'

(DFCR/BD-7/2020)

Name of Station Alpha Code ISD KSGN SDHN BGMN HPRN CNLN MJND JALN BRLN KVJN BNSN SRPD SIMN PNUN Alpha Code

New Kishangarh KSGN 0 0 27.752 63.893 104.874 123.800 159.551 195.259 228.970 269.180 287.914 298.724 338.322 367.082 KSGN

New Saradhana SDHN 27.752 27.752 0 36.141 77.122 96.048 131.799 167.507 201.218 241.428 260.162 270.972 310.570 339.330 SDHN

New Bangurgram BGMN 36.141 63.893 36.141 0 40.981 59.907 95.658 131.366 165.077 205.287 224.021 234.831 274.429 303.189 BGMN

New Haripur HPRN 40.981 104.874 77.122 40.981 0 18.926 54.677 90.385 124.096 164.306 183.040 193.850 233.448 262.208 HPRN

New Chandawal CNLN 18.926 123.800 96.048 59.907 18.926 0 35.751 71.459 105.170 145.380 164.114 174.924 214.522 243.282 CNLN

New Marwar MJND 35.751 159.551 131.799 95.658 54.677 35.751 0 35.708 69.419 109.629 128.363 139.173 178.771 207.531 MJND

New Jawali JALN 35.708 195.259 167.507 131.366 90.385 71.459 35.708 0 33.711 73.921 92.655 103.465 143.063 171.823 JALN

New Biroliya BRLN 33.711 228.970 201.218 165.077 124.096 105.170 69.419 33.711 0 40.210 58.944 69.754 109.352 138.112 BRLN

New Keshavganj KVJN 40.210 269.180 241.428 205.287 164.306 145.380 109.629 73.921 40.210 0 18.734 29.544 69.142 97.902 KVJN

New Banas BNSN 18.734 287.914 260.162 224.021 183.040 164.114 128.363 92.655 58.944 18.734 0 10.810 50.408 79.168 BNSN

New Swarupganj SRPD 10.810 298.724 270.972 234.831 193.850 174.924 139.173 103.465 69.754 29.544 10.810 0 39.598 68.358 SRPD

New Shriamirgarh SIMN 39.598 338.322 310.570 274.429 233.448 214.522 178.771 143.063 109.352 69.142 50.408 39.598 0 28.760 SIMN

New Palanpur PNUN 28.760 367.082 339.330 303.189 262.208 243.282 207.531 171.823 138.112 97.902 79.168 68.358 28.760 0 PNUN

Inter Station Distances for stations over New Rewari (REJN) to New Palanpur (PNUN)

section on WDFC



Annexure - 'C'

(DFCR/BD-7/2020)

S.No. Station From (DFC) Alphabetical Code Station To (IR) Alphabetical Code ISD (KMs)

1 New Bangurgram BGMN Bangurgram BNGM 0.550

2 New Marwar MJND Marwar MJ 2.340

Inter Station Distances of pair of stations for connectivity portion of WDFC with North Western Railway 


